
1l21lA.9:@ AM

Vorsion 4.6 toloasod on 8/3/21

RFA Form S)slem

City Contract

til ffi HIffi Hilffi ilfl [X fiXffi fi#ffi fltir il r

Ir

ctTY cot tctL |.JSE or.rlY
Date ReceNed

Corrittee Date
15t Agonda tlate

Trackjng #

Conrittee
Flearing Date

2nd Agenda Date

CITY CLEFU< USE ONLY

r,lo:O2 a1 2olz-D Scanned

D tusted Item

All department items requirlng Council approval mud be submifted through ahe Mayor's Offlce.

Prirmry Details
Contract Ph.t.
O New Contract O Renewal
Adjustment O Final Payment

Borrd Approval

Oeparbnent
Engineering Services

Contact Nam€

Ryan l\.4 c Kaskle
Emall

rmckaskle@cityoftulsa.org
Phone
19'185969508

O Amendment O Statutory Change Order O Supplemental Oocumentation O Quantity
O Permission to Continue O Terminate/Cancel

Oth6r Board Nam. Clty Councll App.ov !l Contact l{umbar

O Yes O No 133790

Vendor Name(s)

Becco Contractors. lnc 1056
Oescription (Subjocl)
Non-Ad Street Rehab & WL Repl. MZ 1007 & 3007

Contract lYpo

Public Const Pro,
Contracl Subtypo
Pub lmpi Cap Proj

Bid/Project Numbor
'104'107&TMUA-W 13-44

Contract Amount

$53,185.00

Budget
Conlract Fundlng'lYp.

O No Payment ln\ol\ed
O Re\€nue Contract
O Ex pe nse Contract

Approvals

Fundlng Source(s)

10401s.Streets. NArtRhb.426042603122-541106: S53,185.0C

TOTAL: $53.185.0C

Date:
Date:
Date:
Dale:
Date:

Policy StatorYEnt

Background lnformatlon
CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION AND JUSTIFICATION: Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. 133790, between City ofTulsa and Bocco
Contractors, lnc., for Project no. '104107, TMUA-w 13-44, M5#620, TMUA 04-57 C5, 144107, TMUA-W 14-32, 2015-MPO (C1). in the
amount of $53,185.00 is essary to add n additional 0 Calendar Days to the contract. to establish pay items for tree romo\als not
originally in the plan

Summatlon ot the Rcquested Action
Request for Change Order No. 2 to be appro\ed

Othor Psrtinont Dstails

Processing lnfornution for Gity Clerk's Office
Post Executjon Proces!ing
D Mail \endor copy (addt'l signature copies attached)
O Must be filed with other go\ernmental entity
O Addt'l go\ernmental entity appro\al(s) required

apps.cilloftulsa.org/RFA/Forn6,l#forrvprin 63604b3-c6e4- 4732- 8909 d82a0b7a036f

Additional Routing and ProcesBing Oetails

111

'r2

De pa rtme nt:
Le ga l:
Board:
Mayor:
Othe r:

o/-2y'. ?z---oJ1:- ")
-aEF(trM-



9C-/.9-t0-Vfl.nJ 'r,-8I .r{-vnnJ 'a0rrol.oN aool sNoz scNvNflINIvn

3 E

!
E

.ri , il 9t
tr.iirlE*l*lE

",
&ii*"leln*"uII t-

lq3 Br
E EE t d

EEIq!!ll
E,:EEiiIIir
ii;:i li irEEIriE ;

EE;;; ail I EiigEillgsi,H

iff itirlll;EiFiiEEIllEEiE,
sssgsllsnn F EptE[prprEEE

H

q

lrr
sl . ;,r
Ei- E "tll E i.-
:,.d !F

E:EIfuIE

*iiirliii

I
En?

iurE-
Ie6a;6 E.

;EiE

ilEr-

T'IB
gIEE;

"f I

irlltiriilliiiiiii uffElfu 
,,Eli

;ET
:83

-{
Fo
E

a
J
IJo

U

Il
I

t
L

E

I

,
I

ti

r1

a

3

,
L
ii
!I
ii

,iiiiiiilt,,ii,

I
Ill
lsi
n"i

a

I
I
I
I

i

I
I

rl
afl
I'

rl

iliir:rtiil,i
eatiitit

i
I

19,

aEX
EEd

il il
elel
81 8l

-t-t
EE
93

6E

Errt
EI

3

Eis:;halh9
ETY.f;
;E:*i
$6Eli

@:'

;l

&5
ptE, e 

""^iE

-CIEarri,iiti

E!iEI!EEiEEItr

9;;:i999:AAzotr
1E= -g

F'dmE fiF. a

Ifiuagr}l-EuIvo(E<z z=L

E"H; 
g gE

J< Oa- z-2ur

Noo

t
I

ie Ei
6! i;

J-t
lt

- xi-Ilr!!
t 6![IInsh
RHdi{

IEiiEI

iiEEEE

uiiEHIE

EI*

, AllP :t:
I E;E

ia 6;a
E; EEi

dE; !!i
filiE 1:E

El;I EIE

EI:E ]E5

[,
rl Cl1

HEbs-E
aqs

3I:,;
dE: ti

3E; $ii
gIE:5;I

fli;i5E;

fI

r'a

t\

)

..8

E

e

I
5

Itr

-

I\t
-
I
lt
IT
al

tL-ta!t
Ear.a
II

3
E

I

I

er E

ll r;

ilai
Fl!t

E.

,r ii
Elg:i
il'liJl .:

t
i

+

"."iiiiiiiiii



1(y,f21, 4:59 PM

e
Sack

Prcrecl Ee€rEe lnquiry ICityc,f Trlsal

Project Expense Inquiry [City of Tu]sal

qtrESEE
Search Srowse Output Print Display PDF

lr
Excel

o
M

Email Sch edu le Atla(h

Project string

^. Project.
... Phase *

^ Task *

Sub-Task'

104015

Streets

NArtRhb

42@

CW Non-Art

Active

01/01/2021

Name'
Short Name '
Status

Projeded date range

Actual date range

C itywide Nonarterial Reh &Re

E
t-lAq

Citywide Nonarterial Reh&Re

Streets

Non-Arterial Street Rehab

2OO8 GO ISSUE 1

06/30/2022

Description

J ustification

Project Availabl,

Actual overhea(

Expense Type

PROJECT STRING BALANCES GL ACCOUNTS

to
to

Projea Year 2022
.00 I
.00 I
.00 I

1,5m,0@.00

.mt
47,135.24 t

.00

.00 r
289. s07.19

1 ,163,357 .57

22.44

(
Original Budget

Transfers - ln
Transfers - Out
Revised Budget

Actual (Memo)

Encu mbrances

SOY Encu mbrances

Requisitions

lnception to soY
Available

Percent Used

Project Year 2021

'00

1 , 500, 000.00

.00

1 , 500,000.00

289,507.19

.00

.00

.00

.00

1 , 21 0,492. 81

19.30

Project Year 2(

Add / Display reminder alerts on ..

I
r
r
a
I

t

(<< 10 of 10



lirlsa Engineering Services Department

MEMORANDUMA Ncw Kind of fiF.Sy

DATE: September 16, 2021

SUBJECT: CHANCE ORDER 2, Project 104107, TMUA-W I 3-44, MS#620,
TMUA 04-57 C5, 144107, TMUA_W l4_32.2015_MpO (Cl)
Non-Arterial Street Rehabilitation & Watcrline Replacement for MZ l0O7 & 3007

OriginalContract- $11,697,000.00
Change Order I - $ 47,135.24
ChangeOrder2- $ 53,185.00
Change Order l% - 0.40%
Change Order 2% - 0.45o/o
New Contract Amounl - $l1,797.320.24
Contract Time - 730 Calendar Days
Contract Time Added by CO# I - 0 Calendar Days
Contract Time Added by CO#2- 0 Calendar Days

Change Order 2 consists ofthe following;

Establish the following pay items for tree removal not originally in the plans. The pay
items are as follows:

See attached email correspondence

2317 South Jackson Ayenue o Tulsa, OK 74107 o Office 9t8.596.9565 o Fax918.596.7217
www.cityoftulsa.org

Project 104107
Bid ttem Description Unit Quantitv Unit Price Total Price

208 Tree Removal 6" to 12" EA 6 $ 330.00 $ 1,980.00
209 Tree Removal 13" to 18" EA 6 s 632.50 $ 3,795.00
21A Tree Removal 19" to 24" EA 12 $ 770.00 $ 9,240.00
211 Tree Removal 25" to 30" EA I $ 1,320.00 $ 11,880.00
212 Tree Removal 31" to 36" EA 6 $ 2,090.00 $ 12,540.00
213 Tree Removal 37" lo 42" EA 2 s 3,025.00 $ 6,050.00
214 Tree Removal Greater Than 43" EA 2 $ 3,850.00 7 700.00

Total Price $ 53,18s.00



CITY OF TULSA
CHANGE ORDER NO, 2

BOND NO. 1018378
CONTRACT NO. 133790

PROJECT NO. 104107, TMUA-W 1344, I\i,tS#620, TMUA 04-57 C5, 144107 , TMUA-W 14-32, 20t s_MpO
(c1)

Non-Arterial Street Rehabilitation & Waterline Replacement for MZ 1007 & 3007

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPIION AND JUSTIFICATIONT Change Order No. 2 to Contract No. '133790, between the C1y of
Tulsa and Becco contractors, lnc., for Project No. 104107, TMUA-w 13-44, MS#620, TMUA 04-57 c5, 144107, TMuA-w i4-
32, 2015-MPO (Cl), in the amount of $53,185.00 is necessary to add an additional OCalendar Days to the contracl, to
establish pay ilems for kee removal nol originally in the plans

Decrease in Contract Price: S0 00

Original contract amount was:

Nel dollar increase by prevaous Change Order:

Net percent increase by previous Changg Order:

Contract amount prior to lhis Change Order:

Conlract sum is increased by this Change Order:

This Change Order is a percentage increase of:

Contract amount including this Change Orderl

The totaldollar increas8 including this Change Orderi

The percentage increase including this Change Orderi

Contract time prior to this Change Order:

Contract time will be inc.eased by:

lncrease in Contract Price: $53,,185.00

Net Change in contracl Amount: $53,185.00

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES:

$1 1,697,000.00

s47 135.24

oA0%

$11,744,135.24

$53,185.00

0.45%

$11 .797 ,320.24

$100,320.24

0.86%

730 Calendar Days

0 Calendar Days



lN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the parties herelo heve csused thi6 Change Ord€r to bo ex6cut6d by th€ir duly authorizod officers
or reproscntatives on this _ day ol _

(to bo d8!cd by City Clert upon appoval)
20_

CIry OF TULSA
A municipal corporstion

CONTRACTOR tllRA c
o

By (r. jP O f,,1
Mayor ta, .'

rc ,
ctPrinted Name

Title

.o

U

L

k1 orl,F

t,l

zl
ATTEST

0ate.

c rats Secretary (SEAL) Date

SURETY:
!{id-Continent Casualty ComDany

8y

PrintedNams:@
Date: ?/alla"lt

Attornoyin-FBcl (SEAL)
(Attachsd Pow6r ot Attornoy)

(Dats mugt match Porr€r of Anomey)

SURETY

Great Ame rican Insurance ComDanv

By,

Printcd Namc: Sharon Stone, Attorney-in-Fact

A$*

City Clerk

City E rneer

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

Oate:

By
Chairman

Datc I /eq /aoar
1srer1 ettu.t'F6*..,,r,ttr**y



MID.CONTINENT CASUALTY COMPANY
'1437 South Boulder, Sulte 200, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74119 . Ph: 918-587-7221 ' Fax: 9'18-588-1296

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL fEN BY THESE PREgEt{TSi That tho l{ldconllmnt C..u.lty Comp.ny, s coeoration organized 8nd exislrng undor
and by virtuo of tho lsws of tho Statg of Ohio, doo3 horoby nominate, constituto and appdnt the porson or pgrsons nam€d bolow. 06.rr
individually i1 mor6 th6n ono ls namod, it8 trrl6 and lgwful attom6y-in-ta.i, for it and ln ila name, place 8nd 8lead to exeqlte on b6half of tho said
Company. as surety, 6ny and all boods. und.rtakings and contracts ot surotyship, or other wdtton obligatlons in th€ naluro thotEof. Timothy W.
Driskill, Guy Griggs, Sylvia M. Hyde, Jeff R. Johnson, William L. Johnson, Lynn Pelnik, Dawn Rsside. Sharon Stone, Barry W.
Tims, Robed Tumer, all of TULSA, OK.

lN WTNESS WHEREOF, tho Uldcontln.nl C$u.tty Comp.ny h8s caused thss6 prca6nls to b6 signed and sttosted by
lts appropriate offcors and lt6 corporate sesl hergunto aflixed lhi6 30 day ofAugust, 202'1.

....riiE.irri;;;-,
,.lo:.;."-..- .-- :
aa.' ^=- '1e!
i.i rIJAI 

..:r!:a

''..o.1:2,,',' MrocoNTtNENT cAsuALTy coMpANy
ATTEST:

,jfur.-L{."11 
-

)

'-aAAY*,*
Todd Bazata. Vice PresidentSharon Hackl, Assistant Secretary

On Ihis 30 day ofAugust, 202'l betore me porsonally app6ar6d Todd Bazata, lo ms knoMr, b€ing duly sworn, dopos6s and says
thal dhe resides in Brokon Arro$/. Oktahoma, lhat dhe is a Vica Presidont of IUld4ontln.nt C..u.lty Cornplny, th6 company descdbed in
and which orocutod the abovg inskurnont; thal E/ho knows tho seal of the said Company: lhal lhe seal atfirsd to lho sald inslrumonl is such
corporate s6a,; thal il was so sfixod by authorily of her/his otfico undsr tho By-Laws ol sakl Company, and lhat s/ho signed his name thersto by
like authority.

Commlssion #

My Comrnission Expiros:

11008253
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

COUNTY OF TULSA

CALLAH Nss 09-08-23

Julie Callahan, Notary Public

This Powor ol Attomsy is gEntod by authority ol the lollowino ro6olulion6 adoplod by the Board of Dir€ctors of Mld.Conlin.nt
C..u.lty Comp.ny by unanlmous w.ltl6n conBenl datad Seplembor 25, 2009.

RESOLVED: That tho Presidont, tho Exqcutive Vice Presidont, tho sovoml Ssnior Vice Pr6sid6nts and Vic€ Prosidonts or any ons of
th6m, be and heroby is 6ulhoriz6d, from timo to tim6, to appoint one or mor6 Attomeys-in-Fecl to oxocutg on bohalf of th€ Company, as surety.
any eM all bonds, undortakings and conll.acl6 of surotyship, or othor w'itton obli06tions in lh€ naturo lhergof; to prescribo th6ir r6sp6cliv6 dutjes
and tho rospocwo limitB ot lh6ir aultDrity: and to r6vok6 any suafi appoint n6nt at any tim€.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That tho Company soel and th€ signaturo of any of th€ aloro8aid officsrs and any Secretary or Aasi8tant
S€cr€tary of lho Company rhay b€ afixed by lacgimile to eny powff ot atlom6y or cerlificato ot oither glvon for the oxoculion of any bond,
und6rlaking. conlrsc{ of Euretyship. or other writton obligation in th€ nalura thorsof, such signaluro and 66alwhon so us6d boing horoby 6doptod
by tho Company as the orEinal signaturo of such offc6r and th6 original s6al ol the Company, to be v6lid end binding upon lh6 Company with
the same forco and 6fr6ct ac though manually affixod.

CERTIFICATION

l, Shsron Hackl, Assistant Secretary of lrlld-contlnent C..u.lg Comp.ny, do hereby c€rtify that ths torogoing Power ol
Atlomoy ahd tho Rosolutions of tho Eoaad of Diroclors ol Soptembor 25, 2009 havs not been revokod and are now in full lorc€ and oflecl.

YaA&llilL

1,ffi
1-.o.t19,,,n.

';jfrr"ut il..lt -
Sharon Hackl, Assistant Secretary

Signed and s6alod this Ir/4o,", &/-- Jaat

VOID IF BOX IS EMPTY



GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY@
Administrative office: 3ot E4TH STREET . ctNctNNATl, oHlo 45202 . 513-369-5000 . FAX 513-723-27 40

l'he number otpersons authorized by
this power of altomey is not more than TWO

No 0 20096
POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 'fhat lhe CREAT AMhRICAN INSURANCE CoMPANY a corporation organized and exisling undcr
and by virtue ofthe laws ofthe State ofOhio, does hereby nonrinale, constilute and appoinl lhe person or persons named below, each individually if more than
one is named. ils true and lawful attomey-in-fact. for il and in its name. place and stead lo execute on behalfofthe said Conrpany. as surety, any and all bonds.
undenakings and contracls ofsuret.vship, or other wriflen obligalions in the nalure thereof; provided thar rhe liability ofthe said Company on any such bond,
undenaking or conlract ofsuretlship executed under this authorily shall nol ercced the limit slaled below.

JEFF R, JOHNSON

SHARON STONE

Nrrnr
BOTH OF

TULSA, OKLAHOIVIA

l.inril ol lhwcr
BOTH

$100 000.000

'l-his Power ofAtlorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf<)fthe attomey(s)-in-lacl named abovc.
IN WI fNESS WHEREOF the CREATAl\4ERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused lhese presenl-s to be signed and alleslcd by its appropriate

olficers and its corporate seal hereunlo afiixed this 6TH day of ocToBER . 2o2o

z$c 3_-
o*u*o*r*tro"ffiCO\I PAN

1)i.i\|inl \"n 'l'ia t\r\nLr

c
sl-ATE OF OHIO. COUNTY OF llA M IL|ON _ ss: MAFiK vrCARrO (877-377-2405)

Onrhis 6TH dayof OCTOaER 2020.bclbremepeBonallyappearedMARl(VlcARlo.tomekno\n.
b€ing duly swom. deposes and says rhar he resides in Cincinnati. Ohio, rhat he is n Divisional Senior Vice President ofthe Bond Division ofCrcat American
lnsurance Conrpany, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal ofthe said Company; thal the seal atixed Io the
said instrunrent is such corporate seal; that it was so aflxed hy authority oIhis oflice under the By-t-aws ofsaid Company, and that he signed his name thereto
by like authority.

sus^t{ A xoHoRsT
xotlry Publl(
5t!t. o{ ohlo

lly Comm. Erplr6
lr.y 1E, 2025

..,EEi-'.wllFi

This Po$er ofAttomey is grantcd by authoritl oflhc follo\ring resolulions adopled by thc Board ofDirectors ofGreat Anrerican Insurance Conlpany
hl unaninrous r\'rittcn consenl daled June 9. :008.

thr nllfcdiv( liDtits d thtlir d th()ti4: dtid k) ,e|okc dD ! Lh ofl)t)intnet ut on.r titna.

( hlll lFl( \l lO\

l, STEPHEN C. BERAIIA, Assistant Secrerary ofCreat American lnsurance Company. do hereby cenif! that lhc foregoing Power ofAtlomey and
the Resolulions oithe Board ofDirectors ofJune 9. 2008 havc oot been revokcd and are now in full force and effecl.

signedandsearedthis 14{a utot /Lf-tav4t+ . A,O|.t

L c
s1029AH (03/20)

*L-** c.,,/L,-*



AFFIDAVIT OF CTAIMANT

STATE OF OFI 
^.HOTTA

COUNTY OF Tt L9A

The undersigned, of laMul age, being first duly sworn, on oath says that this contract is true and correct.
Affiant further states that the work, services or materials will be completed or supplied in accordance
with the contract, plans, specifications, orders or requests furnished to the affiant. Affiant further states
that (s)he has made no payment directly or indirectly of money or any other thing of value to any elected
official, officer or employee of the City of Tulsa or any public trust of which the City is a beneficiary to
obtain or procure the contract or purchase order.

M5L./-By

Name

Company

Title ?Z694sa

Signature

CAeou- s. >rrr fH
ggC.o Co-rrfacXoes, t rie.

Subscribed ds

Notary

rn to before me thi , ,/48 a"y A +PIFjlAeo zoZl .

My Commission Expires: 1 Z.qz-
Notary Commission Num beri t4ootz@

060619



NON.COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT
(Requrred by Oklahoma law. 74 O S S85 22-85 25)

STATE OF OKLAI,IilA)
)SS

coUNrY oF '119, )

t, Cl'bt-9.9mt111 , of lawful age, being first duly sworn, state that
(Authorized Agent)

I am the authorized agent of Contractor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service

["Servaces Provider'] herein for the purposes of certifying facts pertainang to the existence of
collusion between and among Services Provider and municipal officials or employees. as well as
facts pertaining to the giving or offering of things of value to govemment personnel in return for
special consideration in the letling of any contract pursuant to which this statement is attached

I am fully aware of the facts and circumstances surrounding the making of the contract to which
this statement is attached, and lhave been personally and directly involved in the proceedings
leading to the awarding of such contract, and

Neither the Services Provider nor anyone sub,ect to the Services Provider's darection or control
has been a party:

a to any collusion with any municipal otlicial or employee as to quantity, quality, or price in
the prospective contract, or as to any other terms of such prospective contract, nor

b in any discussions between Services Provider and any municipal otficial concerning
exchange of money or other thing of value for special consideration in the letting of a
contract

By
gnature

Title ?ee:see'ry

Subscflbed nd to oetore me rnis /# aay ol *rrcnw- zo 2l

ry Public

My Commission Expires 1 t-? -Loz?-

Notary Commission Number

county & State where Notanzed.f!l!!f_..1Qg12!fY otsLA*or44

2

l

i r rroorzte .3

Jt{
Io

I

a

c
OF OK

The Affidavat must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized.

3



INTEREST AFFIDAVIT

srArEoF OVtAtw.A )
5-

COUNTY OF TUL9A

CL".-.- S Smrrrt , of laMul age, being first duly sworn, state that I am the agent authorized byL

Contractor, Engineer, Architect or provider of professional service ["Services Provider"] to submit the attached
Agreement. Affiant further states that no officer or employee of the City of Tulsa either directly or indirectly owns
a five percent (5%) interest or more in the Services Provider's business or such a percentage that constitutes a
controlling interest. Affiant further states that the following officers and/or employees of the City of Tulsa own an
interest in the Services Provider's business which is less than a controlling interest, either direct or andirect.

No.JE

By
Srgnature

Titre ft*rpe,r

Subscribed and sworn to before n. tt /4D oay ot 6aease zo 2l

tary Public

My Commission Expires

Notary Commission Number

County & State Where Notarized 'TursA tar,t>t oKu1644
I a1

r 1aoo62!e

The Affidavit must be signed by an authorized agent and notarized.



A,CORD
BECCCON02C

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY !NSURANCE 1213112021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUEO AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY ANO CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFOROED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THEISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PROOUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: lf the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSUREO, the policy(ies)must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
It SUBROGATION lS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, cerlain policies may require an endorsemenl. A statemenl on

ts to the cerlificale holder in lieu of such endorsement(s)this certificate does not conter righ
CONTACI

ll3,Nrf", e,rr, (918) 660-oo9o

AOOFESS:

tNsuRER{S} AFFOROTNG COVERAGE

tNsuRER 
^ 

: Greenwich lnsurance company
rNsuRER B : Midwest Employers Casually Company
INSURER C.

INSURER O l

INSURER E:

II{SURER F:

lil,lo,(s1s) 660-0836INSURICA . Tulsa
406 S. BoulderAve. Suite # 500
Tulsa, OK 74'103

22322
23612

Becco Contractors lnc
P. O. Box 9159
Tulsa, OK 74'157-0'159

COVERAGES NN ER

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO IHE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENTWITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE I\,4AY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES OESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUAJECI TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LI[,4ITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS-

LIMITSTYPF OF INSURANCEINSR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP
IMM/DDIYYYYI IMM/DOIYYYYiPOTICY NUMBER

EACH OCCIJRRENCE
OAJ\,IAGE TO RENTEO
PREMISES (Ea o.cur€ncol

MEO EjXP (Any o.e p€.soi)

PERSONAL A ADV INJURY
I

GENERAL AGGREGATE
I

PRODUCTS . COMPTOP AGG

1,000,000

100,000

5,000

1,000,000

2,000,000

2,000,000

cGS7409834

OTHER

I

t

i
S

411t2021 4t1t2022

corrcr X ![qoy Loc

GENL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER

A X couuencur cENERAL LraBrurY

cLArMs MADE X occuR

X Jobsite Pollution

A aurosoe[e rtlgtLtry

X ar.rr auro
OWNEO
AUTOS ONLY

X llffoo" o"r" x

COMAINEO SINGLE LIMIT
Gaac4donu I
BoDllY INJURY (Per person) !
EODILY INJURY (Pe.ac.rd€nl) S

1,000,000

cas740983502

S
o

S

4t112021 4t112022
SCHEOULEO
AUTOS

NON,OWNED
AUTOS ONLY

UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR

EICESS LIAB CLAIIIS.MAOE

DFD RETENTION i

;EAqH OCCURRENCE

AGGREGATE

B woRKERs cottPENsAfloN
AI{O E PLOYERS' LI,ASILITY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECIJTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUOEO'
(M.nd!lo.y l. NH)

ll ves desc b€ und€r
oEscRrPTroN oF oPERATToNS betoE

v PER OfH
^ SIATUIE EF

E,L. EACH ACCIOEN'I

E L, DISEASE . EA EMPLOYEE

't,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

21112021 21112022EWC008484

EL DI

N lra

r ttnT $

OESCRTPTTON OF OPERATTONS / LOCAIIONS / VEHICIES {ACORD 101 , Addtlon.l R.nart3 Sch.dul., m.y b. .[..h.d il dor. tp.c. I. r.quir.d)
AllJob6

City of Tulsa
'175 E.2nd St.
Tulsa, OK 74103

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF. NOTICE WILL BE DELIVEREO IN
ACCORDATICE wlTH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZEO REPRESENTATIVE

lZnltu

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATI

ACORD 25 (20r6/03) @ 198E.2015 ACORD CoRPoRATION. All rights ressrved.

The ACORD name and logo are registercd marks of ACORD



--_-t.-
,ACORD

2t1t2022
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE OOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND. EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFOROED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTTFTCATE OF TNSURAT{CE DOES NOT CONSTTTUTE A CONTRACT SETWEEN THE |SSU|NG TNSURER(S), AUTHORTZEO
REPRESENTATIVE OR PROOUCER. AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: ll lhe ce.tificate holder is an AODITIONAL INSURED. the policy(ies) must have ADOITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
ll SUBROGATION lS WAIVED. subiect to the tefins and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate do€s not conter rights to the certiflcate holder in lieu of such endors€ment(s).

INSURICA - Tulsa
406 S. Boulder AYe. Suite # 500
Tulsa, OK 74103

lI8.N'r€". e"r (gts) 660{0g0 [#. rr"r,(918) 650{836

rNsuRER(S) AfCORTXiTC COVETUGE XA|C I
rxsuaenr Gresnwich lnsurance Company 22322

INSURER E

City of Tulsa
'! 75 E. 2nd
Tulsa, OK 74103

BECCCON02C

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED AAOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOO
INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REOUIREMENI, IERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONIRACTOR OIHER OOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TOWHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED AY IHE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS

POLICY EfF POLICY EXP
II'M/OOTYYYYI IMI'/OO/YYYYI

COMXERCIAl. GENERAL IlAAIL|TY

cLArMs-M^oE X occuR

X Owner's & Contraclor

X City of Tulsa projec

OAMAGE TO RENTEO
PREMTS€S {Er occunon*l

5
1,000.000

cGG7409837 4t112022 4t1t2023 s

MEO ExP tA.t oe Flg]
PERSONA!TAOV IAIJURY

GENER.AL AGGREGATE

PROOUCIS - COMP/OP A6C

s

t
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMITAPPLIES PER

POLTCY ]ad1 LOC

OTH€R

2,000,000

2,000,000i
i

AIJTOi'OBILE LIAAILIIY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
S

HIREO

SOOIIY lN.lURY tP.' prl$/ S

SCHEDULEO
ALJTOS BOOIIY INJURY {P.r i.od!nl, s

S

5

UI'BRELLA LTAB OCCUR

EXCESS IIAB CIAIMS,MAD€

OEO R€TEN'IIONS

AOGREGATE

s

!

WORXERS COTPEXSAT]OT
AI'D EFLOYERS' IIABIIITY
ANY PROPRIEIOR'PARINER EXECUIIVE
OFFICERTtIEMBER ETCLUOEO)

OESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS b.low

PER OTH.
SIAIUTE ER

E L EACH ACCIOENT

E L OISEASE, EA EMPLOYEE

E L OISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

City of Tulsa
175 E.2nd St.
Tulsa. OK 74103

SHOULO ANY OF THE ABOVE OESCRIBEO POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRAfION OATE TH€REOF, NOTICE WILL AE OELIVERED IN
ACCOROANCE WTH THE POLICY PROVISIOTIS,

AUTHORIZEO REPRES€NTATIVE

,9zr.r*
(el 19EE-2015 ACORO CORPORATION. All rights rescrved

The ACORO name and logo are registered marks ol ACORD
ACORD 25 (2016/03)

O€SCRlPTlOtl Of OPER TIOI{S LOCAnOIS, VEHICLES (ACORD 101. AddrtEn.l R.o.rrr S.h.dul. m.y b..tuch.d 
'l 

eF rD.c. '. r.eur.dl
Projecl tlo. 104107, TXUA-W 13-1,1, 115#620. TIIUA (X-57 C5, 144107, TXUA-W t/r-32,2015{PO
Chanqe Order ilo. 2
Contraci No. 133790
Non-Anerial Slreet Rehabilitalion & Watorlin€ Roplacement for MZ 1OO7 & 3007

Conlractor: B€cco Contraclors. lnc.

Blankcl Owners/Contraclors Protective covering all projects for City ot Tulsa.




